

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,
Applicants,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**RESPONSE TO APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DOUGLAS S. CHIN
Attorney General of the State of Hawaii
CLYDE J. WADSWORTH
Solicitor General of the State of Hawaii
DEIRDRE MARIE-IHA
DONNA H. KALAMA
KIMBERLY T. GUIDRY
ROBERT T. NAKATSUJI
Deputy Attorneys General
DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,
STATE OF HAWAII
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, HI 96813

Counsel for the State of Hawaii

June 12, 2017

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL*
COLLEEN ROH SINZDAK
MITCHELL P. REICH
ELIZABETH HAGERTY
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com
**Counsel of Record*

THOMAS P. SCHMIDT
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022

SARA SOLOW
ALEXANDER B. BOWERMAN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
1835 Market St., 29th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	10
I. THIS COURT IS UNLIKELY TO VACATE THE INJUNCTION	11
A. The Challenge To The Order Is Justiciable	12
1. Dr. Elshikh Has Standing	13
2. Hawaii Has Standing	16
3. The Order Is Otherwise Reviewable.....	19
B. The Order Violates The Establishment Clause	19
1. <i>Mandel</i> Does Not Exempt The Order From Meaningful Constitutional Review	20
2. The Establishment Clause Forbids The President From Enacting A Thinly Veiled Muslim Ban.....	24
C. The Order Exceeds The President’s Authority Under § 1182(f).....	28
1. The President May Not Use General Grants Of Authority To Override Carefully-Reticulated Statutory Schemes	28
2. The Order Repeatedly Subverts Existing Statutory Authority.....	30
II. THE EQUITIES WEIGH AGAINST STAYING THE INJUNCTION.....	33
III. THE SCOPE OF THE INJUNCTION IS PROPER.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	15
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	13
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017)	17
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	26, 39
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. British Am. Commodity Options Corp.</i> , 434 U.S. 1316 (1977) (Marshall, J., in chambers).....	34
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009) (Ginsburg, J., in chambers)	11
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017)	17
<i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</i> , 439 U.S. 1358 (1978) (Rehnquist, J., in chambers).....	33
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	25, 26
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	38
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	3
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	28
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	40

<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	28
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	14
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , No. 16-142, slip op. (U.S. June 5, 2017).....	28
<i>INS v. Legalization Assistance Project</i> , 510 U.S. 1301 (1993) (O'Connor, J., in chambers)	10
<i>IRAP v. Trump</i> , No. 17-1351, slip op. (4th Cir. May 25, 2017).....	31, 32
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	31
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)	19, 21, 30
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	29
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	32
<i>Krause v. Rhodes</i> , 434 U.S. 1335 (1977) (Stewart, J., in chambers).....	11
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	13
<i>Li Hing of Hong Kong, Inc. v. Levin</i> , 800 F.2d 970 (9th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	13
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers)	34, 37
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	16

<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	29
<i>McCreary Cty., Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	24, 27
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> 366 U.S. 420, 429 (1961)	18
<i>Nat’l League of Cities v. Brennan</i> , 419 U.S. 1321 (1974) (Burger, C.J., in chambers).....	34
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	19
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 1315 (1983) (Blackmun, J., in chambers).....	33, 37
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	29
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	13, 24, 38
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	13, 14
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2433 (2016)	25
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)	35
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2016)	40
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	13, 18, 24
<i>United States Dep’t of Defense v. Meinhold</i> , 510 U.S. 939 (1993)	39

<i>United States v. Witkovich</i> 353 U.S. 194, 199-202 (1957)	29
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	15, 16
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	13, 18
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	23, 24
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	27
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 2017 WL 1045950 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 16, 2017)	36
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 2017 WL 462040 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 3, 2017)	5
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)	6, 38, 40
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	20
<i>Wong Wing Hang v. INS</i> , 360 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1966)	31
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	29, 38
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	18
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965)	28
Constitution, Statutes, Regulations, and Executive Materials	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	28, 39
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A)	32
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)	30

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a).....	31
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(i)(II).....	30
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12)	30
45 C.F.R. part 400.....	17
82 Fed. Reg. 20956 (May 4, 2017)	12
Proclamation No. 2523, 55 Stat. 1696 (Nov. 14, 1941).....	29
Exec. Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13209 (Mar. 9, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
Exec. Order No. 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Feb. 1, 2017)	4
9 FAM § 302.14-3(B)	31
H.R. Rep. No. 100-475 (1987)	30

Other Authorities

Barbara J. Van Arsdale et al., <i>Federal Procedure, Lawyers Edition</i> § 3:304, Westlaw (June 2017 Update)	11
Christine Wang, <i>Trump website takes down Muslim ban statement</i> <i>after reporter grills Spicer in briefing</i> , CNBC (May 8, 2017).....	9
Cong. Research Serv., <i>Executive Authority to Exclude Aliens: In Brief</i> (Jan. 23, 2017)	29
Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (June 5, 2017), https://twitter.com/realdonaldtrump	10
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the</i> <i>Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003)	22
Scott Johnson, <i>At the White House with Trump</i> , Powerlineblog.com (Apr. 25, 2017)	9
